
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 31 July 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Chris Whately-Smith (Chair) Elinor Gazzard (Vice-Chair) 
Oliver Cooper 
Harry Davies 
Steve Drury 
Philip Hearn 
Stephen King 

Chris Lloyd 
Abbas Merali 
Chris Mitchell 
Debbie Morris 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Friday, 18 July 2025 

 
 
 
 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at Planning 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 
The meeting may be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   25/0666/FUL - Change of use from Class F.2b (Local community hall 
or meeting place for the principal use of the local community) to 
Class E (f) (Creche, day nursery or day centre; not including a 
residential use) at Bullsland Hall, Bullsland Lane, Chorleywood WD3 
5BQ 
 
Change of use from Class F.2b (Local community hall or meeting place 
for the principal use of the local community) to Class E (f) (Creche, day 
nursery or day centre; not including a residential use) at Bullsland Hall, 
Bullsland Lane, Chorleywood. 
 
Recommendation: that planning permission be refused. 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

4.   25/0667/FUL – First floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots 
Langley WD5 0TP 
 
First floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley. 
 
Recommendation: that planning permission be granted. 
 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

5.   25/0694/RSP – Retrospective: construction of outbuilding in rear 
garden for ancillary residential use at 20 Marlin Square, Abbots 
Langley WD5 0EG 
 
Retrospective: construction of outbuilding in rear garden for ancillary 
residential use at 20 Marlin Square, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire. 
 
Recommendation: that retrospective planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions. 
 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

6.   25/0901/ADV – Advertisement consent: installation of one externally 
illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated 
"Golden Arch" to front elevation, one non illuminated sign to rear 
elevation, and 6 non-illuminated parking signs - at 94 – 102 High 
Street, Rickmansworth WD3 1AQ 
 
Advertisement consent: installation of one externally illuminated 
"McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated "Golden Arch" to front 
elevation, one non illuminated sign to rear elevation, and 6 non-
illuminated parking signs - at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth. 
 
Recommendation: that advertisement consent is granted subject to 
conditions. 
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any items in private, it will be appropriate for a 
resolution to be passed in the following terms: 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

Page 2



 

 

information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the 
Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items). 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 31 July 2025 
 

25/0666/FUL - Change of use from Class F.2b (Local community hall or meeting place 
for the principal use of the local community) to Class E (f) (Creche, day nursery or 
day centre; not including a residential use) at BULLSLAND HALL, BULLSLAND 
LANE, CHORLEYWOOD, WD3 5BQ. 

 
 

Parish: Chorleywood Parish Council Ward: Chorleywood South and Maple Cross. 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 23.06.2025 
Extension of time: TBC 

Case Officer: Lauren Edwards 

 
Recommendation: That Planning Permission be refused. 

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: Three Rivers District Council are the freeholder 
of the land. 

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 05/1730/FUL - District Council Application: Single storey side extension - Permitted  

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Bull
[...]
hip) and other local services to enhance the sustainability of 
communities and residential environments; 
 

c) guard against the unnecessary loss of valued facilities and services, particularly where 
this would reduce the community’s ability to meet its day-to-day needs; 
 

d) ensure that established shops, facilities and services are able to develop and modernise, 
and are retained for the benefit of the community; 

  

Page 8



7.1.8 The proposed use would align with the purposes of Policy DM12 and the NPPF. As such 
the principle of the use in a policy context would be acceptable however this is subject to 
all other material considerations as set out in the sections below.  

7.2 Impact on Character and Street Scene 

7.2.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) seeks to promote buildings of a 
high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness, avoid inappropriate 
development in the built environment and make efficient use of land and Policy CP12 of the 
Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) seeks to ensure development has regard to local 
context and makes efficient use of land whilst responding the local distinctiveness.  The 
NPPF at paragraph 130 of the NPPF outlines that decisions should ensure that 
development will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the short 
term but over the lifetime of the development. 

7.2.2 The proposed change of use would not, in itself, result in any physical alterations to the 
external appearance of the building.  However as set out above the NPPF states that 
development should not only visually add to the quality of the area but should also function 
well within it. The proposed change of use would not have many physical indications of its 
use in terms of increased built form or signage, with the exception of the fencing, rather the 
use would be visible by virtue of the increased activities that would result, particularly, within 
the site frontage. The
[...]
t floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley, 
Hertfordshire, WD5 0TP 

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Parish Council  Ward: Leavesden 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 25.06.25  
Extension of Time: 15.08.25 

Case Officer: Clara Loveland 

 
Recommendation: That planning permission be granted.  

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: Acting agent is a Ward Councillor.  
 
Application type: Householder 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
 

https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SUP0R9QFG4800  

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 25/0668/CLPD - Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Loft conversion 
including rear dormer and front rooflights. Approved.  

1.2 24/0980/CLED - Certificate of Lawfulness Existing Development: Use of grassed area of 
land as residential land. Refused. Appeal lodged and in progress. LPA reference 
24/0030/REF. PINS reference APP/P1940/X/24/3350733.  

1.3 20/2306/FUL - First floor side and single storey rear extension, conversion of garage and 
single storey side extension to form a garage and extension of residential curtilage (change 
of use of amenity land to land forming part of residential planning unit) via re-positioning of 
fencing. Refused for the following reasons: 

R1 The proposed front element of the first floor side extension by virtue of its siting and 
relationship with the neighbouring dwelling, No.4 Arundel Road would result in 
terracing impact. The rear element of the first floor side extension would appear 
contrived by virtue of its poor design, comprising a splayed wall and flat roof form 
which integrates poorly with the existing dwelling and would be out of character with 
the wider area. The proposed garage would also appear prominent, contrived and out 
of character with the streetscene. The development would therefore be contrary to 
Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strate
[...]
ge would not be wholly 
out of character. For the reasons provided, there would also not be a noticeable level of 
terracing between the dwellings.  

7.1.5 It is noteworthy that a first-floor side extension (amongst other elements of proposed 
development) of a similar extent was proposed and refused within planning application 
20/2306/FUL. The key difference between the refused scheme and the planning proposal 
forming this application (in so far as they relate to the first floor side extension) are the 
amendments to the design of the extension, reducing in depth and altering from a contrived 
slayed rear wall as refused to a stepped rear wall as proposed. For the reasons provided 
above, the first-floor side extension proposed within this application is considered to be 
acceptable and the previous reason for refusal of this element has been overcome. 

7.1.6 In summary, the proposed development would not result in harm to the character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling and wider street scene. The development is considered 
acceptable and in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted 

Page 18



5 
 

October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies 
LDD (adopted July 2013).  

7.2 Impact on the amenities of neighbours 

7.2.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential 
amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels of disposition of privacy, 
prospect, amenity and garden space’. 

7.2.2 Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out 
that development should not result in the loss of light to the windows of neighbouring 
properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to 
adjacent properties.  

7.2.3 The proposed first floor side extension would have no adverse impact to any neighbours to 
the north-east of the as the development would be screened by the existing dwe
[...]
e the local planning authority considers that the permission falls within 
paragraph 19 of Schedule 7A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 
permission which has been granted has the effect of requiring or permitting the 
development to proceed in phases. The modifications in respect of the biodiversity 
gain condition which are set out in Part 2 of the Biodiversity Gain (Town and Country 
Planning) (Modifications and Amendments) (England) Regulations 2024 apply. 
 
Biodiversity gain plans are required to be submitted to, and approved by, the planning 
authority before development may be begun, and, if subject to phased development, 
before each phase of development may be begun. 
 
If the onsite habitat includes irreplaceable habitat (within the meaning of the 
Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Irreplaceable Habitat) Regulations 2024) there are 
additional requirements for the content and approval of Biodiversity Gain Plans.  The 
Biodiversity Gain Plan must include, in addition to information about steps taken or to 
be taken to minimise any adverse effect of the development on the habitat, information 
on arrangements for compensation for any impact the development has on the 
biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat. 
 
The planning authority can only approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if satisfied that the 
adverse effect of the development on the biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat is 
minimised and appropriate arrangements have been made for the purpose of 
compensating for any impact which do not include the use of biodiversity credits. 
 
More information can be found in the Planning Practice Guidance online at  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



25/0667-FUL 2 Arundel Rd – Committee Photos  

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - Thursday 31 July 2025 
 

25/0694/RSP – Retrospective: Construction of outbuilding in rear garden for ancillary 
residential use at 20 Marlin Square, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0EG 

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Parish Council  Ward: Abbots Langley and Bedmond 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 12.06.25.  
Extension Of Time: 20.07.25. 

Case Officer: Clara Loveland 

 
Development type: Householder.  

 
Recommendation: That RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to 
conditions. 
 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: Abbots Langley Parish Council called in if officers are 
minded to approve due to concerns with the development being overbearing, resulting in a loss of 
light and privacy.  
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
 

https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SUUKP5QFG6700  
 

 
1 Relevant planning and enforcement history 

1.1 23/1496/CLED - Certificate of Lawfulness Existing Use: Stationing of Caravan/Mobile Home in rear 
garden for ancillary residential use. Refused for the following reason:  

This application seeks a Certificate declaring that the structure, sited in the rear amenity garden 
within the land edged in red on the accompanying Location Plan, is a caravan and does not 
constitute development as per Section 55 (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 ('the Act'). 
Having regard to the evidence submitted, it has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that the 
structure in this case would be moveable once constructed and thus it is not a caravan. The LPA 
consider that the structure is a building and building operations, as set out in Section 55(1) of the 
Act, have occurred. The development is not covered by any Permitted Development rights. 

The Lawful Development Certificate for Existing Development pursuant to Section 192 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) is therefore refused. It therefore follows that planning 
permission for the development is required. 

Appeal di
[...]
hase of 
development may be begun. 

 
 If the onsite habitat includes irreplaceable habitat (within the meaning of the Biodiversity Gain 

Requirements (Irreplaceable Habitat) Regulations 2024) there are additional requirements for the 
content and approval of Biodiversity Gain Plans.  The Biodiversity Gain Plan must include, in addition 
to information about steps taken or to be taken to minimise any adverse effect of the development on 
the habitat, information on arrangements for compensation for any impact the development has on 
the biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat. 

 
 The planning authority can only approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if satisfied that the adverse effect 

Page 36



11 
 

of the development on the biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat is minimised and appropriate 
arrangements have been made for the purpose of compensating for any impact which do not include 
the use of biodiversity credits. 

 
 More information can be found in the Planning Practice Guidance online at  

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain . 
 

 
 

 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain


This page is intentionally left blank



25/0694/RSP 20 Marlin Square – Committee Photos  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39



25/0694/RSP 20 Marlin Square – Committee Photos  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 40



25/0694/RSP 20 Marlin Square – Committee Photos  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – THURSDAY 31ST JULY 2025 
 

25/0901/ADV – Advertisement Consent: Installation of one externally illuminated 
"McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated "Golden Arch" to front elevation, 
one non illuminated sign to rear elevation, and 6 non-illuminated parking signs - at 
94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1AQ 

 
Parish: Batchworth Community Council Ward: Rickmansworth Town 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 22.07.2024 
(Extension of Time: TBC) 

Case Officer: Scott Volker 

 
Recommendation: That ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT IS GRANTED subject to 
conditions as set out at section 8 below. 

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: Called-in by Batchworth Community Council 
due to concerns with impact towards Conservation Area. 
 
Application type: Advertisement 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SWUSVVQFGM500  
 

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 24/0829/FUL – Change of use from Class E to Mixed Use for restaurant and takeaway 
(Class E and Sui Generis); addition of HVAC plant, provision of vehicular access from 
Northway accommodating motorcycle and cycle parking with associated works – Permitted 
April 2025. 

1.2 24/0832/ADV – Advertisement Consent: Installation of 1 no. acrylic white externally 
illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, 1 no. externally illuminated yellow vinyl "Golden Arch" 
applied externally to glazing, 1 no. projection sign, 6 no. parking signs and 1no. railing sign 
– Permitted April 2025. 

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site contains a two-storey flat roofed commercial unit located on the 
northern side of the High Street, Rickmansworth. The host building is currently vacant but 
was previously in use as a clothing retail unit known as M&Co. until 2023 

2.2 The host building is located within the Primary Retail Frontage of Rickmansworth Town 
Centre which runs along both sides of the High Street and is located within the 
Rickmansworth Conservation Area. An M&Co advertisement remains on the fascia of the 
building despite its vacant nature. 

2.3 The application site is principally accessed from High Street but does benefit from a side 
and rear staired access into the building. No vehicular access or drop kerb exists at the rear 
onto Northway. 

[...]
ance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of 
the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011). 

C2 The sign(s) permitted by this consent shall only be illuminated during the opening 
hours of the premises to which it relates. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies CP1 and 
CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM9 of the 
Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). 

Informatives: 

I1 The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 allows local 
authorities to restrict construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary). 
In Three Rivers such work audible at the site boundary, including deliveries to the site 
and running of equipment such as generators, should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 

Page 49



Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

I2 Obstruction of Highway: It is an offence under section 137 of the Highways Act 1980 
for any person, without lawful authority or excuse, in any way to wilfully obstruct the 
free passage along a highway or public right of way. If this development is likely to 
result in the public highway or public right of way network becoming routinely blocked 
(fully or partly) the applicant must contact the Highway Authority to obtain their 
permission and requirements before construction works commence. Further 
information is available via the County Council website at: 
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-
and-developer-information/business-licences/business-licences.aspx or by 
telephoning 0300 1234047. 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 25/0666/FUL - Change of use from Class F.2b (Local community hall or meeting place for the principal use of the local community) to Class E (f) (Creche, day nursery or day centre; not including a residential use) at Bullsland Hall, Bullsland Lane, Chorleywood WD3 5BQ
	Photographs

	4 25/0667/FUL – First floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley WD5 0TP
	Photographs

	5 25/0694/RSP – Retrospective: construction of outbuilding in rear garden for ancillary residential use at 20 Marlin Square, Abbots Langley WD5 0EG
	Photographs

	6 25/0901/ADV – Advertisement consent: installation of one externally illuminated "McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated "Golden Arch" to front elevation, one non illuminated sign to rear elevation, and 6 non-illuminated parking signs - at 94 – 102 High Street, Rickmansworth WD3 1AQ
	Photographs




Minutes of the meeting

THREE RIVERS
DISTRICT COUNCIL e D3 TRL

Planning Committee
MINUTES

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on
Thursday, 31 July 2025 from 7.30 - 8.52 pm

Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith, Elinor Gazzard, Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury,
Philip Hearn, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Debbie Morris, Andrea Fraser and Sarah Nelmes

Also in Attendance:

Parish Councillor Diana Barber (Batchworth Community Council), Parish Councillor Jon
Bishop (Chorleywood Parish Council), Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst

Officers in Attendance:

Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader

PC23/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harry Davies, Stephen King and Abbas
Merali.

Councillor Sarah Nelmes substituted for Councillor Harry Davies and Councillor Andrea Fraser
substituted for Councillor Abbas Merali.

PC24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Liberal Democrat Group declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4
(25/0667/FUL: 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley) as the agent is a member of the authority
and a member of the Liberal Democrat Group.

PC25/25 25/0666/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS F.2B (LOCAL COMMUNITY
HALL OR MEETING PLACE FOR THE PRINCIPAL USE OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITY) TO
CLASS E (F) (CRECHE, DAY NURSERY OR DAY CENTRE; NOT INCLUDING A
RESIDENTIAL USE) AT BULLSLAND HALL, BULLSLAND LANE, CHORLEYWOOD WD3
5BQ

The application was for change of use from Class F2b (Local community hall or meeting place
for the principal use of the local community) to Class E(f) (Creche, day nursery or day centre,
not including a residential use) at Bullsland Hall, Bullsland Lane, Chorleywood.

The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates.

Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were
responded to by officers. The Committee’s discussions included the following:



e Bullsland Hall currently had a permitted class use which was unrestricted in terms of its
use as a community facility. Consequently, a number of committee members considered
that the application for change of use would not result in levels of noise or disturbance
which would exceed those currently permitted.

e The current permitted use class also did not have any restrictions relating to the use of
the outdoor space. However, officers reported that the outdoor space was small, which
may present natural restrictions within the current use class. Officers’ concerns with
regard to the proposed change of use related to an intensification of the use of the
outdoor space.

o  Officers confirmed that were the proposed change of use to be approved, the Hall could
no longer operate as a community facility. However, the applicant had advised that in
recent years there had been little to no demand for it in that capacity, and alternative
provision had been made for any existing community use. Officers did not object to the
loss of the community use.

e A number of committee members considered that the benefit in terms of the provision of
much needed childcare places was important and should be given significant weight.

e  There were a number of ways in which noise impacts could be mitigated, and additionally,
the age range would include babies as well as toddlers. The harm caused to neighbour
amenity arising from children playing outdoors during daytime hours was not considered
by committee members to be unacceptable.

o No fence was proposed as part of the application and depending on certain factors,
including its height relative to the highway, suitable fencing may be able to be provided
within permitted development. As a fence did not form part of the application, no
condition could be included in relation to it.

e  The existing parking provision of 6 spaces was considered by officers to be acceptable.

e Some committee members considered that restrictions on the hours of indoor and
outdoor use were neither necessary or appropriate given the use class, and that children
should not be restricted in the hours in which they could play outside. Other committee
members considered that conditions on hours of use in the event of approval were
required in order to mitigate potential noise impacts and safeguard neighbour amenity.
The applicant did not object to restrictions on hours of use.

¢ Following debate members agreed that, in the event of approval, conditions would be
needed in relation to the time limit for implementation, confirmation of the approved plans,
restriction of use to Class E(f), restriction on the number of children, and restriction on the
hours of indoor and outdoor use.

Parish Councillor Jon Bishop, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Morris seconded, approval of the application subject
to conditions relating to: the time limit for implementation; confirmation of the approved plans;
restriction of use to Class E(f); restriction on the number of children to 18; restriction on the
hours of indoor use to 08:00 to 18:30; and restriction on the hours of outdoor use to 10:00 to
18:30.

Councillor Cooper moved, and Councillor Hearn seconded, an amendment to the motion to
remove conditions relating to the hours of operation of indoor and outdoor use.

Following debate, the proposer and seconder of the amendment agreed a revision to include
restrictions on the hours of indoor use to 07:00 to 19:00 and the hours of outdoor use to 10:00
to 19:00.



On being put to the vote the amended motion was carried, the voting being 9 in favour, 1
against, 0 abstentions.

RESOLVED: that the application be approved, subject to conditions relating to the time limit
for implementation; confirmation of the approved plans; restriction of use to Class E(f);
restriction on the number of children to 18; restriction on the hours of indoor use to 07:00 to
19:00; and restriction on the hours of outdoor use to 10:00 to 19:00.

PC26/25 25/0667/FUL - FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AT 2 ARUNDEL ROAD,
ABBOTS LANGLEY WDS5 0TP

The application was for a first floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley.

The Planning Officer confirmed that there were no updates. As set out in the report, the
application followed a previously refused application. The changes between the refused
scheme and the current scheme related to removal of the garage and revision of the design of
the side rear extension. The size of the first floor front element was unchanged, but given the
context of the site and the character of the road as it is now (rather than as it had been at the
time of the previous application) it was considered to be acceptable.

Committee members noted that there had been no objections from the Parish Council, and no
objections in response to the consultation.

Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, that planning permission be
granted subject to conditions. On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

PC27/25 25/0694/RSP — RETROSPECTIVE: CONSTRUCTION OF OUTBUILDING IN
REAR GARDEN FOR ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL USE AT 20 MARLIN SQUARE, ABBOTS
LANGLEY WD5 OEG

The application was retrospective for: construction of outbuilding in rear garden for ancillary
residential use at 20 Marlin Square, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire.

The Planning Officer reported that since agenda publication correspondence had been
received expressing concerns about the potential intensification of the use of an existing right
of way via a neighbouring property. It was considered that this may cause harm to the
amenity of that neighbour. Whilst it had been suggested that a personal planning permission
could resolve the concern, officers did not consider that this would be reasonable or
appropriate for this application, and this was supported by planning practice guidance.
However, officers did consider that it would be reasonable to attach an additional condition
requiring that the outbuilding be accessed only from the main dwellinghouse at 20 Marlin
Square and not directly accessed via the right of way through number 22. The reason for the
condition being to safeguard the amenity of the neighbours from any potential intensification in
the use of the right of way.

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst spoke on the application.
The agent spoke in favour of the application.

Committee members asked questions about the detail of the application which were
responded to by officers. The Committee’s discussions included the following:

e The outbuilding was ¢ 10cm taller than would have been allowed under permitted
development. A building which had a larger footprint, but which was 10cm lower, would
also have been allowable under permitted development, provided it was for incidental use.



However, the use of the outbuilding for independent living, as was currently the case,
would not have been allowable under permitted development.

e Any variance of title to the right of way would be a civil matter rather than a planning
matter. Any breaches of the proposed planning condition regarding access to the
outbuilding could be reported to the Enforcement Team for investigation.

e A committee member recommended that Condition 1 should be amended in order to
correctly capture the current use of the building. It was recommended that the condition
should refer to the use being ‘ancillary to the enjoyment of, or incidental to the residential
dwelling....” and this was accepted by officers.

¢ An air conditioning unit referred to by a speaker did not form part of the application but
could be referred to the Enforcement Team for investigation.

Councillor Morris moved, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, approval of the application
subject to conditions, an additional condition restricting access to the outbuilding to be via the
main house, and amendment to condition 1 to restrict the use to be ancillary or incidental to
the residential dwelling. On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 7 in favour,
0 against, 3 abstentions.

RESOLVED: that the application be approved subject to conditions, an additional condition
restricting access to the outbuilding to be via the main house, and amendment to condition 1
to restrict the use to be ancillary or incidental to the residential dwelling.

PC28/25 25/0901/ADV — ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: INSTALLATION OF ONE
EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "MCDONALD'S" LETTERSET, ONE EXTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED "GOLDEN ARCH" TO FRONT ELEVATION, ONE NON ILLUMINATED
SIGN TO REAR ELEVATION, AND 6 NON-ILLUMINATED PARKING SIGNS - AT 94 — 102
HIGH STREET, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 1AQ

The application was for advertisement consent for installation of one externally illuminated
"McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated "Golden Arch" to front elevation, one non
illuminated sign to rear elevation, and 6 non-illuminated parking signs - at 94 — 102 High
Street, Rickmansworth.

The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates and presented illustrations of how
the proposed scheme differed from that which had previously been consented at the site,
highlighting that the key differences were that the new scheme proposed removal of the
projecting sign and yellow vinyl ‘Golden Arch’ applied externally to glazing, to be replaced with
a smaller externally illuminated ‘Golden Arch’ to the front fascia.

Committee members asked questions about the detail of the application which were
responded to by officers. The Committee’s discussions included the following:

e A committee member expressed the view that the previously consented hanging sign had
been more in keeping with the character of the High Street Conservation Area. Another
committee member considered that the new scheme was more in keeping with the High
Street due to the removal of the large vinyl ‘Golden Arch’ and its replacement with a
smaller, more discreet version.

o  Officers advised that consent of the new scheme would not preclude the applicant
potentially also including elements of the previously approved scheme. However, it was
understood that this was not the applicant’s intention. Committee members agreed that
an informative should be added requesting that only one grant of advertisement consent
is implemented.

Parish Councillor Diana Barber spoke on the application.



Councillor NeImes moved, and Councillor LIoyd seconded, that advertisement consent be
granted subject to conditions and the addition of an informative requesting that only one grant
of advertisement consent is implemented. On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting
being 8 in favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions.

RESOLVED: that advertisement consent be granted subject to conditions and the addition of
an informative requesting that only one grant of advertisement consent is implemented.

CHAIR



